utilized to produce a general picture of the research 

problem. 

Participants 

The study was conducted among 16 school districts in 

the First Congressional District in the Division of 

Bohol, school year 2019-2020 with twenty-seven (27) 

school heads, eighty-six (86) SHS Teachers and five 

hundred fifty-seven (557) Senior High School students 

as respondents. These were chosen through a sampling 

method employing the Slovin’s formula. 

Instruments of the Study 

To facilitate the gathering of data, the researcher used 

of a modified and enhanced questionnaire adopted